TEACHERS’ AND STUDENTS’ PERCEPTIONS ON
STUDENTS’ QUALITY CIRCLE IN DEVELOPING
ENGLISH PROFICIENCY

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education

In Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by
Mani Ram Pandey

Faculty of Education

Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu
2012



TEACHERS’ AND STUDENTS’ PERCEPTIONS ON
STUDENTS’ QUALITY CIRCLE IN DEVELOPING
ENGLISH PROFICIENCY

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education

In Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by
Mani Ram Pandey

Faculty of Education

Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu
2012

T.U. Reg. No. 9-2-404-100-2005 Date of Approval of the Thesis
Second Year Examination Proposal: 2069-03-03
Roll No.: 280582/067 Date of Submission: 21/08/2012



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that to the best of my knowledge this thesis is original; no part

of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any

university.

Date : 20/08/2012

Mani Ram Pandey



RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that Mr. Mani Ram Pandey has prepared this thesis entitled
"Teachers’ and Students’ Perceptions on Students’ Quality Circle in

Developing English Proficiency’ under my guidance and supervision.

| recommended the thesis for acceptance.

Date : 21/08/2012

Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel
Lecturer
Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur



RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following ‘Research

Guidance Committee':

Signature

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra

Professor and Head Chairperson
Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur

Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel (Guide)

Lecturer Member

Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur

Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi

Lecturer Member
Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur



EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following "Thesis

Evaluation and Approval Committee:

Signature

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra

Professor and Head Chairperson
Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur

Dr. Anjana Bhattarai

Reader Member
Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur

Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel (Guide)

Lecturer Member
Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur

Date :



DEDICATION

Dedicated

To my parents, teachers, brothers and sister.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, | would like to express my sincere gratitude to highly respected
guru and thesis supervisor Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel, Lecturer at the
Department of English Education, for his continuous guidance, enlightening
ideas, invaluable suggestions and support.

Similarly, 1 am really grateful to Prof. Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra, Head of
the department of English Education, T.U. for his co-operation to bring this

research study in this final form.

| owe a debt of profound gratitude to Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi, Lecturer at the
Department of English Education, T.U., for her contribution of continuous
guidance, regular inspiration and enthusiastic encouragement both to complete
the research and in my academic life.

| am extremely grateful to Prof. Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi, Prof. Dr. Govinda Raj
Bhattarai, Prof. Dr. Trith Raj Khaniya, Prof. Dr. Anju Giri, Dr. Tapasi
Bhattacharya, Dr. L.B. Maharjan, Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari, Dr.
Anjana Bhattarai, Dr. Tara Datta Bhatta, Mr. Vishnu Singh Rai, Mr. Raj
Narayan Yadav, Mr. Prem Bahadur Phayak, Mrs. Madhu Neupane and
Mrs. Hima Rawal for their direct and indirect invaluable suggestions to

accomplish this work in time.

Similarly, I would like to extend my gratitude to Mrs. Madhavi Khanal and
Miss Nabina Shrestha, Office staff, Department of English Education, for

their constant help to provide books and other information.

I would like to express my gratefulness to the principal Mr. Deepak Raj
Chalise of Sunrise Public Higher Secondary School, Mahendranagar and Dr.
Bhoj Raj Pant of Adarsh Vidya Niketan Higher Secondary School,
Mahendranagar. Likewise, | would like to thank all the students of grade seven,

eight, nine and ten who helped me to bring the present work in this form.

Vi



Finally, I would like to thank Mr. Laxman Nath Yogi and Mr. Mandeep

Kharel for their help and computer support.

Mani Ram Pandey

vii



ABSTRACT

The present study entitled "Teachers’ and Students’ Perceptions on Students'
Quality Circle in Developing English Proficiency”, is an attempt of the
researcher to study the perception on SQC in developing English proficiency.
The researcher used both primary and secondary sources of data. The primary
data was elicited from the thirty-five students of grade seven, eight, nine and
ten of Sunrise Public Higher Secondary School and Adarsh Vidya Niketan
Higher Secondary School, Mahendranagar and five teachers who are involved
in SQC. In order to collect relevant data, a set of questionnaire was used. After
analyzing and interpreting the data, the researcher found that SQC really helps

in developing English proficiency among students.

The study consists of four chapters. The first chapter introduces the study in
terms of general background, review of related literature, objectives and
significance of the study. The second chapter deals with the methodology that
includes sources of data, sampling procedure, tools for data collection, process
of data collection and the limitations of the study. The third chapter includes
the analysis, interpretation and presentation of data. The fourth chapter has the
findings and recommendations of the study. The final section of the study

includes the references and appendices.

viii



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS

BS : Bikram Sambat

CMS : City Montesori School

ICSQCC : International Conventional on Students' Quality Control
Circles

NELTA : Nepal English Language Teachers' Association

NESQC : National Convention on Students' Quality Circles

No : Number

p : Page

Ph.D. : Doctor of Philosophy

Prof. : Professor

QCC : Quality Control Circle

QCFI : Quality Circle Forum of India

QUEST : Quality Circles in Education for Personality

Redg. : Registration

S.No. : Serial Number

SQC : Students' Quality Circle

T.U. : Tribhuvan University

TQM : Total Quality Management



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.
Declaration i
Recommendation for Acceptance ii
Recommendation for Evaluation ii
Evaluation and Approval \Y;
Dedication v
Acknowledgements Vi
Abstract viil
Abbreviations and Symbols IX
Table of Contents X
List of Tables Xii
List of Figures Xiii
CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION 1-16
1.1  General Background 1
1.1.1  English Language Development in Nepal 2
1.1.2  English language Teaching and Its Importance 4
1.1.3  Students’ Quality Circle: A Brief Introduction 5
1.1.3.1 History of SQC 7
1.1.3.2  Aims and Objectives of SQC 8

1.1.3.3  Formation and implementation of SQC in
School 9
1.1.3.4  Growing trend of SQC in Nepal 10
1.2 Review of Related Literature 13
1.3 Objectives of the Study 16
1.4  Significance of the Study 16
CHAPTER TWO : METHODOLOGY 17-18
2.1  Sources of Data 17



2.1.1  Primary Sources 17

2.1.2  Secondary Sources 17
2.2 Sampling Procedure 17
2.3 Tools for Data Collection 18
2.4  Limitations of the Study 18
CHAPTER THREE: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION 19-38
3.1  Holistic Analysis 19
3.2 Itemwise Analysis 22

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 39-40

4.1  Findings 39
4.2 Recommendations 40
REFERENCES 41-42

APPENDIX 43-48

Xi



Table No.
Table No.
Table No.

Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

1

© o0 N o o1 b

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

LIST OF TABLES

Holistic View of Respondents on SQC's Activities
Respondents’ Views on SQC

Respondents’ View on SQC in the Context of their
School

Programmes by SQC for the Improvement of English

Types of Conferences

Respondents’ Views on Types of SQC Training
Reasons for Appropriateness of Trainings

Types of Training

Reasons to Makes Learning English Natural

Role of SQC to Bring Improvement in Learning of
English

Trainings and Conferences Provided by SQC are
Powerful Tools to Enhance Teaching and Learning
Types of Programmes Conducted by SQC
Present Condition of English Environment

SQC to Overcome the Pitfalls of the Textbook
Watchdog Facility to Observe the Behaviour
Response of SQC if the Rules Lunched are not
Followed

Opportunities Received Being a SQC Member to
Develop English

Conducting Programmes for Better English
Environment

Reasons to Use Different Materials for Improving
English

Problems Faced by SQC to Improve English

Language Environment

Xii

Page No.
19
22

23
24
25
25
27
28
29

29
30
31
32
33
33
34
36
36

37

38



Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.

Figure No.

~N o o1~ W DN P

LIST OF FIGURES

Participation on Seminars and Conferences
Appropriateness of Training Provided by SQC
Participation on Trainings Provided by SQC

SQC Helps to Make Learning English Natural

Role of SQC in Improving English Among Students
Textbook is Enough for the Improvement of English
Conducting Research Depending Upon the
Knowledge Provided by SQC

SQC Encourages its Members to Use Different

Materials

Xiii

Page No.
24
26
27
28
31
32

35

37



