# TEACHERS' AND STUDENTS' PERCEPTIONS ON STUDENTS' QUALITY CIRCLE IN DEVELOPING ENGLISH PROFICIENCY

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

> Submitted by Mani Ram Pandey

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu
2012

# TEACHERS' AND STUDENTS' PERCEPTIONS ON STUDENTS' QUALITY CIRCLE IN DEVELOPING ENGLISH PROFICIENCY

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

> Submitted by Mani Ram Pandey

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu
2012

T.U. Reg. No. 9-2-404-100-2005

**Second Year Examination** 

Roll No.: 280582/067

**Date of Approval of the Thesis** 

**Proposal: 2069-03-03** 

Date of Submission: 21/08/2012

## **DECLARATION**

I hereby declare that to the best of my knowledge this thesis is original; no part
of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any
university.

**Mani Ram Pandey** 

Date: 20/08/2012

i

#### RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that Mr. Mani Ram Pandey has prepared this thesis entitled "Teachers' and Students' Perceptions on Students' Quality Circle in Developing English Proficiency" under my guidance and supervision.

I recommended the thesis for acceptance.

Date: 21/08/2012

Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel

Lecturer

Department of English Education

T.U., Kirtipur

## RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following 'Research Guidance Committee':

	Signature
Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra	
Professor and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel (Guide)	
Lecturer	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi	
Lecturer	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	

## **EVALUATION AND APPROVAL**

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following "Thesis Evaluation and Approval Committee:

	Signature
Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra	
Professor and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Dr. Anjana Bhattarai	
Reader	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel (Guide)	
Lecturer	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Date:	

## **DEDICATION**

## **Dedicated**

To my parents, teachers, brothers and sister.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

First of all, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to highly respected guru and thesis supervisor **Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel**, Lecturer at the Department of English Education, for his continuous guidance, enlightening ideas, invaluable suggestions and support.

Similarly, I am really grateful to **Prof. Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra**, Head of the department of English Education, T.U. for his co-operation to bring this research study in this final form.

I owe a debt of profound gratitude to **Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi**, Lecturer at the Department of English Education, T.U., for her contribution of continuous guidance, regular inspiration and enthusiastic encouragement both to complete the research and in my academic life.

I am extremely grateful to Prof. Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi, Prof. Dr. Govinda Raj Bhattarai, Prof. Dr. Trith Raj Khaniya, Prof. Dr. Anju Giri, Dr. Tapasi Bhattacharya, Dr. L.B. Maharjan, Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari, Dr. Anjana Bhattarai, Dr. Tara Datta Bhatta, Mr. Vishnu Singh Rai, Mr. Raj Narayan Yadav, Mr. Prem Bahadur Phayak, Mrs. Madhu Neupane and Mrs. Hima Rawal for their direct and indirect invaluable suggestions to accomplish this work in time.

Similarly, I would like to extend my gratitude to **Mrs. Madhavi Khanal** and **Miss Nabina Shrestha**, Office staff, Department of English Education, for their constant help to provide books and other information.

I would like to express my gratefulness to the principal **Mr. Deepak Raj**Chalise of Sunrise Public Higher Secondary School, Mahendranagar and **Dr.**Bhoj Raj Pant of Adarsh Vidya Niketan Higher Secondary School,

Mahendranagar. Likewise, I would like to thank all the students of grade seven, eight, nine and ten who helped me to bring the present work in this form.

Finally, I would like to thank **Mr. Laxman Nath Yogi** and **Mr. Mandeep Kharel** for their help and computer support.

**Mani Ram Pandey** 

#### **ABSTRACT**

The present study entitled "Teachers' and Students' Perceptions on Students' Quality Circle in Developing English Proficiency", is an attempt of the researcher to study the perception on SQC in developing English proficiency. The researcher used both primary and secondary sources of data. The primary data was elicited from the thirty-five students of grade seven, eight, nine and ten of Sunrise Public Higher Secondary School and Adarsh Vidya Niketan Higher Secondary School, Mahendranagar and five teachers who are involved in SQC. In order to collect relevant data, a set of questionnaire was used. After analyzing and interpreting the data, the researcher found that SQC really helps in developing English proficiency among students.

The study consists of four chapters. The first chapter introduces the study in terms of general background, review of related literature, objectives and significance of the study. The second chapter deals with the methodology that includes sources of data, sampling procedure, tools for data collection, process of data collection and the limitations of the study. The third chapter includes the analysis, interpretation and presentation of data. The fourth chapter has the findings and recommendations of the study. The final section of the study includes the references and appendices.

#### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS

BS : Bikram Sambat

CMS : City Montesori School

ICSQCC : International Conventional on Students' Quality Control

Circles

NELTA: Nepal English Language Teachers' Association

NESQC : National Convention on Students' Quality Circles

No : Number

p : Page

Ph.D. : Doctor of Philosophy

Prof. : Professor

QCC : Quality Control Circle

QCFI : Quality Circle Forum of India

QUEST : Quality Circles in Education for Personality

Redg. : Registration

S.No. : Serial Number

SQC : Students' Quality Circle

T.U. : Tribhuvan University

TQM : Total Quality Management

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

				Page No.
Decl	aration			i
Reco	ommenda	ation for A	Acceptance	ii
Reco	ommenda	ation for l	Evaluation	iii
Eval	uation a	nd Appro	val	iv
Dedi	ication			v
Ack	nowledge	ements		vi
Abst	ract			viii
Abb	reviation	ns and Syr	nbols	ix
Tabl	le of Con	tents		X
List	of Table	s		xii
List	of Figur	es		xiii
CHA	APTER (	ONE : INT	TRODUCTION	1-16
1.1	Genera	al Backgro	und	1
	1.1.1	English	Language Development in Nepal	2
	1.1.2	English	language Teaching and Its Importance	4
	1.1.3	Students	3' Quality Circle: A Brief Introduction	5
		1.1.3.1	History of SQC	7
		1.1.3.2	Aims and Objectives of SQC	8
		1.1.3.3	Formation and implementation of SQC in	
			School	9
		1.1.3.4	Growing trend of SQC in Nepal	10
1.2	Reviev	v of Relate	ed Literature	13
1.3	Object	ives of the	Study	16
1.4	Signifi	cance of tl	ne Study	16
CHA	APTER T	Г <b>WO : М</b> І	ETHODOLOGY	17-18
2.1	Source	es of Data		17

	2.1.1	Primary Sources	17
	2.1.2	Secondary Sources	17
2.2	Sampli	ing Procedure	17
2.3	Tools for Data Collection		18
2.4	Limita	tions of the Study	18
CHA	APTER T	THREE: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	19-38
3.1	Holisti	c Analysis	19
3.2	Itemwi	ise Analysis	22
CHA	APTER I	FOUR: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	39-40
4.1	Findin	gs	39
4.2	Recom	imendations	40
REF	ERENC	ES	41-42
APPENDIX		43-48	

## LIST OF TABLES

	Pa	ge No.
Table No. 1	Holistic View of Respondents on SQC's Activities	19
Table No. 2	Respondents' Views on SQC	22
Table No. 3	Respondents' View on SQC in the Context of their	
	School	23
Table No. 4	Programmes by SQC for the Improvement of English	24
Table No. 5	Types of Conferences	25
Table No. 6	Respondents' Views on Types of SQC Training	25
Table No. 7	Reasons for Appropriateness of Trainings	27
Table No. 8	Types of Training	28
Table No. 9	Reasons to Makes Learning English Natural	29
Table No. 10	Role of SQC to Bring Improvement in Learning of	
	English	29
Table No. 11	Trainings and Conferences Provided by SQC are	
	Powerful Tools to Enhance Teaching and Learning	30
Table No. 12	Types of Programmes Conducted by SQC	31
Table No. 13	Present Condition of English Environment	32
Table No. 14	SQC to Overcome the Pitfalls of the Textbook	33
Table No. 15	Watchdog Facility to Observe the Behaviour	33
Table No. 16	Response of SQC if the Rules Lunched are not	
	Followed	34
Table No. 17	Opportunities Received Being a SQC Member to	
	Develop English	36
Table No. 18	Conducting Programmes for Better English	
	Environment	36
Table No. 19	Reasons to Use Different Materials for Improving	
	English	37
Table No. 20	Problems Faced by SQC to Improve English	
	Language Environment	38

## LIST OF FIGURES

		Page No.
Figure No. 1	Participation on Seminars and Conferences	24
Figure No. 2	Appropriateness of Training Provided by SQC	26
Figure No. 3	Participation on Trainings Provided by SQC	27
Figure No. 4	SQC Helps to Make Learning English Natural	28
Figure No. 5	Role of SQC in Improving English Among Students	31
Figure No. 6	Textbook is Enough for the Improvement of English	32
Figure No. 7	Conducting Research Depending Upon the	
	Knowledge Provided by SQC	35
Figure No. 8	SQC Encourages its Members to Use Different	
	Materials	37